# **RAJASTHAN HISTORY CONGRESS**

Established in 1967

Prof. S.P. Vyas Secretary Rajasthan History Congress Email: shyamprasadvyas@yahoo.co.in Registered under The Rajasthan Societies Registration Act, 1958 Act. No. 28 of 1958 Second. **Niti Aayog Unique Id No. RJ/2019/0227414**  Permanent Office: Dept. of History J.N. Vyas University, Jodhpur(Raj.) Phone (Off) 0291-2721146 (Res.) 0291-2615605 Mobile – 98282-52152 Email: <u>rajhisco@gmail.com</u> Web: <u>www.rajhisco.com</u>

# Thirty Seventh - SESSION 21-22 February, 2023

Fellow Colleagues,

As Secretary, Rajasthan History Congress, I am happy to invite you to Thirty Seventh session. The consistent support of all our members to our organization has enabled us to hold regular and successful sessions, including the last one (Thirty Sixth), which was held at the Department of History, Mahila P.G. Mahavidyalaya, Jodhpur.

Our forthcoming session will be held under the aegis of the Centre For Museology & Conservation, University of Rajasthan, Jaipur. I hope that you and other colleagues who are, or are prospective members of Rajasthan History Congress would be able to attend the Congress and contribute to its success.

Office-bearers for the 37th Session will be:

PRESIDENT - Professor Raguvendra Tanwar (Chairman, Indian Council of Historical Research, New Delhi)

(Who will be taking over from Professor Meena Gaur (Former Head, Department of History, MLSU, Udaipur)

# **OFFICE-BEARERS**

SECRETARY: Prof. S.P. Vyas (Jodhpur)JOINT SECRETARY: Dr. Hemendra Choudhary (Udaipur)TREASURER: Dr. Manorama Upadyayaya (Jodhpur)

#### **EXECUTIVE MEMBERS**

Dr. Suresh Agrawal (Ajmer) Dr. Anila Purohit (Bikaner) Dr. Sumeshtha (Delhi) Prof. Vinita Parihar (Jodhpur) Dr. Virendra Shrama (Ajmer) Dr. Anil Purohit (Jodhpur)

**CO-OPTED MEMBERS** 

## EX OFFICIO

Head, Deptt. of History, University of Rajasthan, Jaipur Head, Deptt. of History, M.D.S. University, Ajmer Head, Deptt. of History, J.N. Vyas University, Jodhpur Head, Deptt. of History, M.L. Sukhadia University, Udaipur Head, Deptt. of History, Sardar Patel University of Police Security and Criminal Justice, Jodhpur Head, Deptt. of History, VMOU, Kota Director, Deptt. of Archieves, Bikaner Director, Deptt. of Archaeology Rajasthan, Jaipur Director, College Education, Jaipur

The members are requested to contribute research papers on any aspect of the History and Culture of Rajasthan. The research paper should be based on original research and should provide new source material or new interpretation. It should be restricted to ten typed pages in double space or **3000** words excluding footnotes. Paper exceeding more than ten typed pages would not be entertained in proceedings, only summary would be published. The paper in duplicate along with its summary & soft copy may be sent to the undersigned latest by **15<sup>th</sup> January**, **2023**. As per requirement of funding rules of any funding agency, we need to submit at least **10** papers to apply for any financial assistance. So full papers need to submitted till **15<sup>th</sup> January**, **2023**.

### Membership Norms :

1. For New and Annual Members: Only members can become delegates at the session. Annual members and New members are requested to send a **Demand Draft** of **Rs. 800/-** as membership fee in favour of Rajasthan History Congress, payable at Jodhpur, addressed to **Dr. Manorama Upadhayaya, Treasurer, Rajasthan History Congress, Mahila P.G.Mahavidyalayaya, Kamla Nehru Nagar, Soor Sagar Road, Jodhpur-342009.** 

2. <u>Life Members</u>: Any person can avail the opportunity of becoming a Life Member for Rajasthan History Congress. Membership fee for Life Membership is Rs. 7500/-. Demand Draft should be sent in favour of Rajasthan History Congress, payable at Jodhpur, addressed to Dr. Manorama Upadhayaya, Treasurer, Rajasthan History Congress, Mahila P.G.Mahavidyalayaya, Kamla Nehru Nagar, Soor Sagar Road, Jodhpur-342009.

#### Norms for Papers:

- It is essential that all copies of papers should bear the full names of the authors, their e-mail ID, telephone Nos. and address (both Office and Residence) at the top of the first page.
- Members are requested to submit their papers to the undersigned by 15<sup>th</sup> January, 2023. Papers received after the deadline will not be included for presentation.
- Papers received by the date fixed in the circular will get precedence and will be accommodated in the sessions for two days, and those received after the last date fixed will be listed separately and will only be accommodated on the last day whenever if possible.
- Each paper should be sent in two copies, which should be word-processed, double-spaced, footnotes to be similarly spaced and put at the end, and a CD, with the hard copy, should be provided. The total length should not exceed 10 pages (each containing about 300 words) of main text and 2 pages of footnotes. Only those papers which are submitted in the given format Page maker (with Shree Lipi for articles in Hindi) will be eligible for publication.
- Those who can e-mail their papers may please do so, the e-mail address of the RHC being < <u>rajhisco@gmail.com</u> >.
- Footnotes should be numbered continuously for the whole paper (not per page).
- When using references to printed books, the classical system should be used, under which the name of the author, the title of the book, and the place and year of publication come in that order. Well-known abbreviations for journals, eg., JIH, JASB, EL, IHR, IESHR, should be used.
- If maps, diagrams, and photographs are furnished, these should be listed and be in such form as to be ready for printing.
- Two copies of the summary of no more than 300 words should be invariably provided.

# Prizes for Best Papers

There are Five prizes for best papers submitted at Rajasthan History Congress Session:

- 1. Rao Ganpat Singh Chitalwana prize of Rs.1100/- for the best paper submitted at the Rajasthan History Congress session by the members who are not above the age of 40 years.
- 2. Dr. Gajanand Choudhary Prize of Rs. 1500/- for the best paper submitted at the Rajasthan History Congress Session.
- 3. Professor Pema Ram Prize of Rs. 2100/- for the best paper submitted on Social/Cultural History of Rajasthan.
- 4. Professor Naval Kishore Gaur Memorial Prize of Rs. 2100/- for the best paper submitted on Historical Literature of Rajasthan.
- 5. Professor Neelima Vashistha Prize of Rs. 4100./- for the best paper submitted on Art and Architectural Study of Rajasthan.

Those who wish to submit their papers for prize consideration should send them latest by 05th January, 2023. on following email address: rajhisco@gmail.com

# The applicant should clearly mention the name of the prize on the top of their research paper.

I appeal to all the members of Rajasthan History Congress and all teachers and those who are devoted to research in History to extend their support in making the session a grand success. Detailed information will be sent by **Dr. Neekee Chaturvedi, Local Secretary, Centre For Museology and Conservation, University of Rajasthan, Jaipur.** 

I look forward to welcome you.

Yours truly,

**Prof. S.P. Vyas** Secretary Rajasthan History Congress

November 24, 2022

# PRINTED MATTER

BOOK POST

То



If undelivered returned to Dr. S.P. Vyas Secretary, RHC, Deptt. Of History, JAI NARAIN VYAS UNIVERSITY, JODHPUR.